

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH DAKOTA

State of North Dakota,)	Supreme Court File No.
)	20170279
)	
Plaintiff and Appellee,)	Ward County Criminal No.
)	51-2015-CR-01459
)	
v.)	
)	
Alexander Justin Pittenger,)	APPELLANT’S BRIEF
)	
Defendant and Appellant.)	

**APPEAL FROM THE CRIMINAL JUDGMENT IN WARD
COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL
DISTRICT, NORTH DAKOTA THE HONORABLE STACY J.
LOUSER, PRESIDING.**

Kiara C. Kraus-Parr
 ND Bar No. 06688
Kraus-Parr, Morrow, & Weber
 424 Demers Ave
 Grand Forks, ND 58201
 Office: (701) 772-8991
 Fax: (701) 795-1769
 kiara@kpmwlaw.com
Attorney for the Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTION.....¶1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES¶2

STATEMENT OF CASE¶3

STATEMENT OF FACTS¶6

LAW AND ARGUMENT¶13

 I. Whether the District Court created a structural error by denying Alexander Pittenger’s constitutional right to a public trial.....¶13

 II. Whether the District Court erred by determining as a matter of law jeopardy no longer attached after the jury was empaneled and sworn....¶21

CONCLUSION.....¶31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abney v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	¶22
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	¶14
<u>Green v. United States</u> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	¶22
<u>Illinois v. Somerville</u> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	¶25
<u>Neder v. United States</u> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	¶¶14, 16
<u>Presley v. Georgia</u> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010).....	¶¶14, 17, 18
<u>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., Riverside Cty.</u> , 464 U. S. 501 (1984).....	
.....	¶15
<u>State v. Allesi</u> , 216 N.W.2d 805 (N.D. 1974).....	¶¶23, 25
<u>State v. Berger</u> , 235 N.W.2d 254 (N.D. 1975).....	¶21
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 2001 ND 135, 631 N.W.2d 167 (2001).....	¶30
<u>State v. Linghor</u> , 2004 ND 224, 690 N.W.2d 201 (2004)	¶¶21, 23, 24
<u>State v. Voigt</u> , 2007 ND 100, 734 N.W.2d 787 (2007)	¶¶24, 25, 27
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 2017 ND 165, 898 N.W.2d 442 (2017)	¶14
<u>State v. White Bird</u> , 2015 ND 41, 858 N.W.2d 642 (2015)	¶14
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	¶20
<u>United States ex rel. Bennett v. Rundle</u> , 419 F. 2d 599 (CA3 1969)	¶20
<u>United States v. Brown</u> , 426 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2005)	¶16
<u>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</u> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	¶15
<u>United States v. Jorn</u> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	¶25
<u>United States v. Keene</u> , 287 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2002)	¶25

<u>Wade v. Hunter</u> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949)	¶22
<u>Waller v. Georgia</u> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	¶¶14, 17, 20
<u>Weaver v. Massachusetts</u> , 137 U. S. 1899 (2017)	¶¶14, 16, 20

Statutes, Rules, Codes

N.D. Const. art. VI, § 6	¶1
N.D. Const. art. I, § 12	¶21
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-20-03	¶3
N.D.C.C. § 12.1-20-05	¶3
N.D.C.C. § 29-01-07	¶21
N.D.C.C. § 29-16-01(3); 02	¶30
N.D.C.C. §§ 29-28-03	¶¶1, 13
N.D.C.C. §§ 29-28-06	¶1, 13
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-14	¶1
N.D.R.Crim.P Rule 31(e)(2)	¶30
